

## Terms and conditions:

- 1. This scholarship award is only valid for 2023/24 and cannot be deferred.
- 2. The scholarship award is only applied to the first year of study and will not be extended to subsequent years.
- 3. The scholarship cannot be exchanged for cash. The value of the scholarship will be deducted from your tuition fees for the academic year 2023/24 and not from your deposit.
- 4. Only Firm Conditional and Unconditional offer holders are eligible. Final decisions about candidate eligibility are at the discretion of St Mary's University.
- 5. The St Mary's 'South Asia Ambassador Scholarship' is only available to full-time International Postgraduate Taught applicants who have been assessed as overseas for fee purposes and domiciled in India, Bangladesh, Sri Lanka, and Nepal. Applicants later assessed as Home or EU for fee purposes will not be eligible for this award.
- 6. If the awardees of this scholarship are eligible for a credibility interview, then the scholarship will be awarded subject to passing the interview.
- 7. Applicants who require a Student Visa to study in the UK must pay the tuition fee deposit by the date specified on their official scholarship offer letter. If this condition is not met the award may be revoked.
- 8. St Mary's University awards this scholarship on the basis that all information and documentation provided to Admissions is factual and correct. The award will be revoked if the application to study contains fraudulent information.
- 9. In accordance with St Mary's regulations, this scholarship may not be held in conjunction with any other St Mary's University scholarship or alumni discount as only one scholarship can be applied per student record. Applicants assessed as eligible for more than one scholarship should reject one of their awards. Alternatively, applicant records will be automatically adjusted at the enrollment stage.
- 10. Students receiving external awards covering 100% of their full St Mary's tuition fees are not eligible for the St Mary's International Scholarship, as it is expected that their fee requirements will be met by the external scholarship.
- 11. By accepting the **South Asia Ambassador Scholarship**, applicants agree to represent St Mary's University as an ambassador throughout their degree programme. Ambassadorial activities may include providing testimonials or content for social media and other marketing activities and participating in University Open Days or international promotional events (inperson or virtually). This condition is subject to class timetabling and availability.

| St Mary's reserves the right to use the video submitted as a part of the competition for future marketing purposes. |
|---|
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |
|   |